
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2017
TIME : 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor C Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles and 
M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on 
[...]
 be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman 

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

5. Chairman's Announcements 

6. Employee Handbook (Pages 13 - 62)

7. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 63 - 
76)

8. Turnover Year End Report:  April 2016 - March 2017 (Pages 77 - 92)

9. Learning and Development 2016/17 (Pages 93 - 112)

10. Absence Sickness Year End Report : April 2016 - March 2017 (Pages 113 
- 128)

11. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 7 June 2017 (Pages 129 - 134)

Members are asked to bring with them their copy of the agenda of the 
Local Joint Panel meeting held on 7 June 2017.

To consider the recommendations on the matters below:

(A) Family Friendly Policy



Minute 1 refers

(B) Home Working Policy

Minute 2 refers

(C) Safeguarding Policy

Minute 3 refers

12. Health and Safety : Minutes (Pages 135 - 138)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 27 
April 2017.

13. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 APRIL 2017, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, 
P Ruffles and M Stevenson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Service
[...]
with the answers separately by e-mail.  The 
Head of People and Property Services confirmed that the 
Dementia Friends course had been advertised by the 
Scrutiny Officer in the Members’ Information Bulletin.

The Head confirmed that following the outcome of the 
diversity review there would be recommendations for the 
Committee to consider at the next meeting in July 2017.

Councillor M Stevenson referred to safety in Car Parks.  
The Head advised that the Health and Safety Officer 
inspected East Herts Car Parks for safety and reported 
back to the Health and Safety Committee.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2017, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 

Page 8



HR HR

following amendment: 

Minute 531 – Management Development 
Programme.

Insert in second paragraph – 
‘Storyteller – the ability to tell a story in an effective 
and plausible way is crucial.  Being able to fashion 
and communicate options for the future, however 
tentative or experimental, will be critical in 
engaging service users, citizens and staff in 
redesigning services.  This may involve not just 
traditional modes of communication but 
increasingly, better use of new and multimedia 
resources’.

685  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked Members for the opportunity to 
serve again as Chairman of the Committee.  He also 
thanked Members for all their efforts in the 2016/17 civic 
year.

686  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS – 
QUARTERLY  REPORT  

The Head of People and Property Services submitted a 
report setting out management statistics for the period 
January 2017 to March 2017.  The Head summarised the 
report and highlighted a number of key areas.  She 
referred to the current headcount of 362 and this equated 
to 307 full time equivalent posts.

The Head referred to a hold on vacant posts in customer 
services and Members were reminded of the digital East 
Herts project and the plan for a single customer services 
centre.  She referred to the use of temporary staff as 
required.

Members were advised that the turnover rate was under 
target as this had been a high turnover year due to 
service changes or restructures.  The Head summarised 

Page 9



HR HR

the percentage of Officers that had moved on to new 
employers due to restructures or had chosen to leave for 
retirement or a career change.

The Head referred to a reportable incident involving an 
Officer that had required a visit to Accident and 
Emergency.  Members were advised of current 
performance and targets regarding PDRs and Officers 
attending inductions.  Members were also advised of 
percentages and targets regarding Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) employees and the gender 
balance of the Leadership Team and the overall 
workforce. 

The Head responded to a number of comments and 
queries from Members regarding targets and performance 
within the quarterly report.  Councillor P Ruffles requested 
that Members be kept more informed regarding the 
Human Resources Management Statistics going forward.  
The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Human Management 
Statistics for January 2017 to March 2017 as now 
submitted, be noted.

687  LOCAL JOINT PANEL – MINUTES – 15 MARCH 2017 

Members noted that the Local Joint Panel meeting 
scheduled to take place on 15 March 2017 had been 
cancelled.

688  HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
26 January 2017 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 January 2017 be received.

Page 10



HR HR

The meeting closed at 4.16 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 5 JULY 2017

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
[...]
CES COMMITTEE 
That:
(A) the Human Resources Management Statistics for April to June 

2017 be noted

1.0 Background 

1.1 This report outlines the current performance against the annual 
Human Resource (HR) targets as approved by the HR 
Committee. 

2.0 Report

2.1 Establishment

2.1.1 The number of funded posts as at 14 June 2017 is 398.  The total 
headcount is 354.  The number of vacant posts is therefore 44 
posts.  

2.1.2 The established FTE as at 14 June is 343.34.  The current FTE is 
300.00.  The number of vacant funded hours (expressed as FTE 
posts) is therefore 43.34.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Turnover 

2.2.1 The turnover rates for the period 1 April – 14 June 2017 are 
based on the average headcount for this period (355).

2.2.2 The current turnover rate for the council is 4.5%; this equates to 
16 leavers for the period 1 April 2017 to 14 June 2017.  The 
projected turnover for 2017/18 is 23.4% which is above the target 
of 10%. 

2.2.3 The turnover rate is high which is not uncommon when an 
organisation has gone through a period of restructures and 
changing work practices. 

2.2.4 The current voluntary leaver’s rate is 3.94%; this equates to 14 
voluntary leavers for the period 1 April to 14 June 2017.  The 
projected voluntary turnover for 2017/18 is 20.49% which is above 
the target of 7%.  During the period 1 April 2016 – 14 June 2017, 
1 voluntary leaver left to retire, 2 due to a change in career, 2 to 
achieve promotion, 1 due to personal reasons, 3 to relocate, 3 
due to ‘other’, and 2 took voluntary redundancy.  

2.2.5 The 3 leavers who stated ‘other’ as the reason for leaving did not 
provide further explanation on their leavers form and did not 
complete an exit questionnaire. 

2.2.6 Voluntary leavers came from various services: 1 was from 
Revenues and Benefits, 2 from Planning and Building Control, 1 
from Legal and Democratic Services, 1 from Corporate Support, 5 
from Health and Housing, 1 from Communications, Strategy and 
P
[...]
significant numbers of good quality candidates and to 

Page 90



Essential Reference paper B

 

successfully recruit to each post in a timely and cost effective 
manner.

9. Summary and Recommendations for 2017/18

9.1 The actions identified to be delivered in 2017/18 should 
support the council improving its turnover rates and reasons 
for leaving:

• Supporting services to implement their workforce plans 
(through career development and succession planning for 
its employees).  

• Continue to embed the council’s values and behaviours.

• To identify initiatives to improve recruitment and retention 
difficulties.

• To work with partners on ways to attract people into 
working for local government.

• Continue to attract and promote young people into local 
government (apprentices, graduates, work placements, 
secondments, sabbaticals and volunteers).  Continue 
initiatives such as career fayres, partnerships with schools 
(Hertfordshire LEP).

• Engage with employees through the Staff Forum and 
other forums

• Continue to implement and improve the recruitment action 
plan; looking at modern, innovative ways to recruit

• Continue to use social media methods of promoting 
vacancies

 
9.2 HR to review the exit interview process to ensure that it is fit 

for purpose and reflects the council’s behaviours and values.

Page 91



Essential Reference paper B

 

10. Turnover Targets

It is recommended that the turnover targets remain unchanged 
for 2017/18. 

Turnover rate target 2017/18 10%
Voluntary turnover rate target 2017/18 7%
Stability index target 2017/18 90%

Page 92



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 5 JULY 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATONAL 
DEVELOPMENT                                                                                         

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW  2016/17

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To review the Learning and Development Programme 
delivered in 2016/17 

RECOMMEN
[...]
encies

There are many agencies East Herts can work with to 
give the appropriate support to employees who wish to 
stop smoking.  The support will help employees quit for 
good by building confidence and providing the required 
support and advice for the employee.

Dementia Friends 1, 2 & 3
In-house and 
voluntary 

The council remains committed to dementia friends and 
will continue to deliver awareness sessions.

Additional Development 
Opportunities

1, 2 & 3
Unison

A range of training and development opportunities open 
to members of Unison through the lifelong learning 
programmes.

Target Audience:

1 - All
2 – Managers/Team leaders/ Senior Professionals/Specialist Roles
3 – Leadership team 

Page 112



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE –5 JULY 2017 

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                          

SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT – APRIL 2016 TO MARCH 2017

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 The Sickness Absence report considers employee absence levels, 
analyses the short and long term sickness for 2016/17 and outlines 
current and proposed initiatives to reduce absence. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) the sickness absence report be noted;

(B) the council retains the current sickness absence management 
targets of 4.5 days FTE for short term absence; 2 days FTE for 
long term absence and 6.5 days FTE total sickness absence 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The sickness absence report provides a detailed analysis of 
sickness absence for the financial year 2016/17.   Sickness 
absence is analysed by short term and long term absences, by 
reason and service area.  It sets out recommendations to set 
targets and prioritise actions for 2017/18.

2.0 Report

2.1 Sickness Absence

2.2 See Essential Reference Paper “B”.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found 
[...]
Critical 
Illness.

9. Proposed actions for 2017/18

9.1 It is recommended that the council retains the current sickness 
absence management targets of 4.5 days FTE for short term 
absence, 2 days FTE for long term absence and 6.5 days FTE total 
sickness absence.

Page 127



Essential Reference paper B
9.2 The council will continue to support health and wellbeing initiatives 

and promote the employee assistance programme and occupational 
health as services available to both managers and employees to 
support recovery and health.

9.3 To support mental health and wellbeing and explore methods to help 
reduce sickness related absence including some of the following 
interventions:

 Wellbeing in the workplace courses
 Employee assistance programme
 Launch Emoquo (behavioural e-learning programmes for 

managers)
 Wellbeing week and stress awareness sessions
 Workplace stress assessments 
 Automatic referrals to occupational health
 Mental health courses (e.g. mindfulness) and yoga/fitness 

sessions

Page 128



LJP LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2017, 
AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, 
G McAndrew and L Radford

Staff Side (UNISON)

Mr A Stevenson (Chairman), Mr S Ellis, 

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor P Boylan

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine 
Blackburn

- Democratic 
Services Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

1  FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
outlining changes to the Policy to reflect health and 
safety arrangements and minor amendments following 
legislative changes around shared parental leave and 
surrogacy leave. 

In response to a query by Councillor A Alder regarding 
casual workers, private adoptions, and arrangements 
regarding adoption leave, the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side explained legislative arrangements and referred 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



LJP LJP

Members to the report for the definition of casual 
workers.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, (subject to clarification by the Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side via email regarding private adoption 
in relation to Statutory Adoption Leave), approval of the 
report, as now detailed. 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Family Friendly 
Policy as now submitted, be approved, subject to 
clarification regarding private adoption in relation 
to Statutory Adoption leave.

2  HOME WORKING POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Home Working Policy to reflect legislative 
changes and best practice.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side provided a summary of the changes, 
including the ability to appeal home working 
arrangements.

In response to a query from Councillor A Alder regarding 
the number of staff actively working as home workers, 
the Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that of the 
(approximately) 350 staff, 50-60 staff were regular home 
workers (actual 66), and that 30-40 staff worked  in 
Revenues and Benefits (actual 59). 

Councillor A Alder expressed concern about feelings of 
isolation and the impact this might have on the wellbeing 
and mental health of staff.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side provided a summary of the steps taken 
by the Head of Service to ensure that chat links, (1:1) 
training and communication with home workers were 
open and accessible on a daily basis.  

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side acknowledged the 
Council’s Duty of Care to its staff which had prompted the 
revision to the Policy, as now submitted.

Page 130



LJP LJP

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Home Working 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.

3  SAFEGUARDING POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Safeguarding Policy.  She provided a 
summary of the report.  

Councillor P Boylan welcomed the Policy but expressed 
concern that two important pieces of legislation had not 
been reflected in the revised Policy, namely the absence 
of a legislative framework around safeguarding either for 
adults or children.  He stated that since the last policy of 
2014, there had been a number of  significant changes: 

 Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 
(which provided statutory guidance to inter-
agency working and specific 
responsibilities for housing services and 
environmental health);

 and

 the Care Act 2015 (which provided statutory 
framework around safeguarding adults);

 Safeguarding Training for Councillors; 
 

 Allegations against Staff and responsibilities 
(under the Children Act 2004) of early referral 
to the Local Authority Designated Officer 
(LADO) at Hertfordshire County Council and 
so avoid any criticism for attempting to 
manage any allegations “in house”.

The Panel welcomed these views.  Councillor G 
McAndrew provided a summary of what other actions the 
Council had introduced from a safeguarding viewpoint 

Page 131



LJP LJP

and the Council’s actions in relationship to partnership 
working to promote safeguards.

Councillor P Boylan referred to the responsibilities of 
Authorities in relation to domestic violence.

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side assured Members 
that the Policy would be amended and circulated in 
advance of Human Resources Committee to reflect the 
legislative changes referred to above.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now amended .

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Safeguarding 
Policy, as now amended, be approved.

4  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor G McAndrew and seconded by 
Councillor E Buckmaster that Mr A Stevenson (UNISON) be 
appointed as Chairman for the civic year 2017/18.  After being 
put to the meeting Mr A Stevenson was appointed Chairman 
of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by 
Councillor G McAndrew that Councillor L Radford be 
appointed Vice Chairman for the civic year 2017/18.  After 
being put to the meeting, Councillor L Radford was appointed 
Vice Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 
2017/18

RESOLVED – that Mr A Stevenson (UNISON) and 
Councillor L Radford be appointed Chairman and Vice 
Chairman respectively for the civic year 2017/18.

5  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
L Haysey.  It was noted that Councillor A Alder was 
substituting for Councillor L Haysey.

Page 132



LJP LJP

6  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
30 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed all Members and Officers to the 
meeting.  It was noted that there were no reports from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side.

The meeting closed at 3.03 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Safety Committee – 27 April 2017

Minutes of Health & Safety Committee
Thursday 27th April 2017 in room 1.12

 
Present:                                            Adele Taylor (AT) - Chair
                                                               Peter Dickinson (PD)
                                                               Helen Farrell (HF)
                                                                     Tracey Sargent (TSt)     
                                                               Steve Whinnett (SW)
                                                               Paul Thomas-Jones (PTJ)
                                                               Emily Cordwell (EC) - Minutes  
   

1 Apologies:                                 
[...]
a 
outside reception – these will be monitored and improvements considered.

ACTION: SW

15 Date of next meeting – July 2017 exact date to be confirmed                     

Page 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Employee Handbook
	Employee handbook ERP A (Implications)
	Employee Handbook 2017 ERP B (Handbook)

	7 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report
	Quarterly Stats ERP A (Implications)
	Quarterly Stats ERP B (Summary)
	Quarterly Stats ERP C (PDR Completions)

	8 Turnover Year End Report:  April 2016 - March 2017
	Turnover Report Year End ERP A (Implications)
	Turnover Report Year End ERP B  (Summary)

	9 Learning and Development 2016/17
	Learning and Development Report 2016 - 17 ERP A (Implications)
	Learning  Development Review 2016-17 ERP B (Summary)
	Learning  Development Review 2016-17 ERP C (Programme)

	10 Absence Sickness Year End Report : April 2016 - March 2017
	Absence Sickness Year End ERP A (Implications)
	Absence Sickness Year End ERP B (Overview)

	11 Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 7 June 2017
	12 Health and Safety : Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

108

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2017, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, P Ruffles and 
M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Helen Farrell - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

94  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor M Stevenson and seconded by 
Councillor S Bull that Councillor P Ruffles be appointed Vice 
Chairman for the civic year 2017/18.

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ruffles be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2017/18.

95  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 April 2017 be confirmed as a correct and signed by 
the Chairman.



HR HR

109

96  EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report inviting Members to review 
the updated Employee Handbook.  The Head provided a 
summary of the key changes since its last review.  The 
Chairman sought clarification and made a number of 
suggestions in relation to the following:

 publication of the handbook on line;

 the removal of names from the Council’s structure;

 an explanation of the relationship between the Local 
Joint Panel and Human Resources Committee;

 addition of the Local Weighting Allowance;

 Retirement Gift – clarification of the award rather than 
the wording “lump sum”.  It was suggested that it should 
be changed to read “a gift to the value of” and that this 
figure be reviewed.  This was supported;  

 Discounts at East Herts Leisure Facilities – clarification 
that this was also available to Members;

 Whistleblowing Policy – it was noted that the 
Performance Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting held on 4 July 2017, wanted to review the 
Policy.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that the policy 
fell within the remit of Human Resources Committee; 
and

 Standards of Dress – especially on “dress down Friday”.

Members noted the changes to the Employee Handbook and 
supported the suggestion that names be removed from the 
Council’s structure and that the Retirement Gift lump sum be 
reviewed.



HR HR

110

RESOLVED – that (A) revisions to the updated 
Employee Handbook as amended, be approved; and

(B) the Retirement Gift lump sum be reviewed.

97  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                   

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period April to June 2017.  The HR 
Officer summarised the report and highlighted a number 
of key areas.  She referred to the current headcount of 
354 which equated to 300 full time equivalent posts 
(FTE).  It was noted that the number of vacant funded 
hours expressed as FTE posts, was 43.34 hours. 

Members were advised that the projected turnover for 
2017/18 was 23.4% which was above the target of 10%.  
The current voluntary leaver’s rate was 3.94% and 
projected to be 20.49% for 2017/18.  A summary of which 
services were affected by the statistics was detailed in the 
report. The Head explained how these were unusually 
high and should level off in future quarters.

The Head explained that data for quarter one in relation to 
sickness was not available due to the launch of a new HR 
and Payroll System “MyView” and would be reported to 
Members in October 2017.

Updates were proved in relation to reportable accidents 
(none) and non-reportable accidents (five).
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development provided a summary of the Learning and 
Development programme for 2017/18.  The Head also 
provided a summary of Performance Development 
Reviews between January and March 2017, the detail of 
which was set out in the report and equalities monitoring 
indicators.



HR HR

111

In response to a query from Councillor P Boylan, the HR 
Officer explained levels of attendance on the various courses.  
He also sought and was provided with clarification on how the 
Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) targets had been 
set.  

Councillor M Stevenson asked how courses were organised 
for different departments.  This was provided. 

Members noted the HR statistics as presented. 

RESOLVED – that the Human Management 
Statistics for the period April to June 2017, as now 
submitted, be noted.

98  TURNOVER YEAR END REPORT:  APRIL 2016 - MARCH 
2017                                                                                        

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report which provided a detailed 
analysis of turnover for 2016/17.

The HR Officer provided a summary of actions identified to be 
delivered in 2017/18 to support the Council in improving its 
turnover rates and reasons for leaving, as now detailed.  The 
Head recommended that the turnover targets as follows 
remain unchanged for 2017/18:

 Turnover rate target - 10%
 Voluntary turnover rate 2017/18 -   7%
 Stability Index -  90%

The Chairman thanked Officers for providing comparative 
information and referred to the difficulties some departments 
faced (namely planning), in recruiting officers.  The HR Officer 
provided an update on how the Council advertised vacant 
posts and what professional career support was provided.  

Councillor M Stevenson referred to Leavers’ Feedback and 
the issue of promotional prospects.  The Head of HR and 



HR HR

112

Organisational Development explained that many services 
had recently been restructured and that such feedback was 
not uncommon at a time of change.

In response to a query from Councillor P Boylan regarding the 
Local Government Workforce Survey 2015/16 regarding 
recruitment difficulties within the top three posts, e.g., 
Planning, Building Control and Civil Enforcement, the Head 
undertook to research this further and let Members know.  
She explained that on the issue of planning, many District 
Councils experienced similar difficulties and the private sector 
tended to pay more.  The issue of recruiting civil enforcement 
and building control staff was debated.

Councillor M Stevenson referred to the use of apprentices and 
confirmed that HR Officers did visit schools to explain the role 
of the Council and what employment opportunities existed.

The Committee supported the recommendations, as now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that the targets for 2017/18 remain 
unchanged as follows:
 turnover target rate – 10%
 Voluntary turnover rate – 7%
 Stability index – 90%

99  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 2016/17 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted an annual report summarising the 
delivery of the Learning and Development Programme 
2016/17 both to employees and to Council Members.  The HR 
Officer provided a summary of the report.

In response to a query from the Chairman regarding sharing 
e-learning with Town and Parish Councils, the HR Officer 
explained that the Council was working more closely and 
referred to the issue of safeguarding information.  In relation 
to the provision of statutory information via e-learning, the 
Chairman stated that he was aware that some software 



HR HR

113

blocked access to a computer until information, important to a 
person’s role, had been completed.  Updates were provided in 
relation to “Bob Business” e-learning.

The Chairman referred to initiatives which were available such 
as Young Enterprise which provided young people with 
experience of business scenarios.

In response to a query from Councillor P Boylan, the Head of 
HR and Organisational Development explained why the 
current budget should remain unchanged, despite 
underspends in previous years.  She undertook to provide 
Members with the training and development costs per 
employee.  The HR Officer explained why attendance costs 
had risen.

The Committee noted the Learning and Development Annual 
Review 2016/17.

RESOLVED – that the Learning and Development 
Annual review 2016/18 be noted. 

 
100  ABSENCE SICKNESS YEAR END REPORT : APRIL 2016 - 

MARCH 2017                                                                            

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report on the short and long term 
sickness absence for 2016/17 and outlined initiatives to 
reduce absence.  The HR Officer provided a summary of the 
explanations for sickness and benchmarking which had been 
carried out to help evaluate the targets proposed.  

Councillor P Ruffles expressed concern about the rise in 
mental health statistics and queried whether this was because 
more people were comfortable discussing their illnesses.  He 
urged HR to keep this under review.  The Head explained that 
this issue was no longer a “taboo” subject to discuss.  She 
added that the statistics reflected the amount of change within 
the Council in terms of restructures and how people had 
reacted to this and that long term sickness was not just about 
work, but a combination of other factors too. 



HR HR

114

Councillor M Stevenson sought and was provided with 
assurances regarding the Council’s referral system to 
Occupational Health.  The Committee Chairman queried 
whether Members would like to have a presentation on 
Occupational Health at some future date.  This was 
supported.

In response to a query from Councillor P Boylan regarding 
national sickness averages against those of East Herts, the 
HR Officer explained that she would review the report to 
establish more information.  The Head of HR and 
Organisational Development explained that the Council did 
not have high levels of sickness and that last year, the Council 
had its lowest sickness levels in the last five years.  

The Head of HR and Organisational Development explained 
how the new payroll system “MyView” allowed employees to 
add personal details.

The Committee noted the changes to the Sickness Absence 
Policy and agreed that the targets as detailed, be retained.

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted;

(B) the current sickness absence management targets 
of 4.5 days FTE for short term absence; 2 days FTE for 
long term absence and 6.5 days FTE total sickness 
absence be retained; and

(C) a presentation be provided to Members by the 
Occupational Health team on mental health within the 
Council, including a review on the use of the new 
payroll system “MyView”. 



HR HR

115

101  LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 7 
JUNE 2017                                                                          

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7 June 2017 be received.

(see also Minutes 102  – 104)

102  FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 7 
June 2017 on a new Family Friendly Policy.

RESOLVED – that the Family Friendly Policy report, as 
now submitted, be approved.

(see Minute 101 above)

103  HOME WORKING POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 7 
June 2017 on a revised Home Working Policy.

RESOLVED – that the revised Home Working Policy, 
as now submitted, be approved.

(see Minute 101 above)

104  SAFEGUARDING POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 7 
June 2017 on a new Safeguarding Policy.  

The Head of HR and Organisational Development explained 
the Policy had been updated to reflect changes requested by 
the Local Joint Panel at its meeting on 7 June 2017 and had 
been circulated to all Members of HR Committee.  She 
provided a summary of the changes.



HR HR

116

RESOLVED – that the new Safeguarding Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved.

(see Minute 101 above)

105  HEALTH AND SAFETY : MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 27 
April 2017 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 April 2017 be received.

The meeting closed at 5.00 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


